

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

APPLE INC.,

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellant,

– v. –

CORELLIUM, LLC,

Defendant-Counter Claimant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
DISTRICT 113C-9, CASE NO. 9:19-CV-81160-RS HONORABLE RODNEY SMITH

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SOFTWARE PRESERVATION NETWORK,
AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE
AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH
LIBRARIES, AND LIBRARY FUTURES INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-COUNTER CLAIMANT-APPELLEE CORELLIUM,
LLC AND AFFIRMANCE**

Brandon Butler
Brandon Butler LLC
1824 Meadowbrook Heights Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(202) 368-7873
bbutler6@me.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND THEIR INTEREST IN THIS CASE 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. FAIR USE PROTECTS EMULATION-ENABLED ACCESS TO SOFTWARE FOR RESEARCH 6

 A. *Google* Explains Why Transformative Use Analysis of Software Must “Go Further” To Protect Fair Use, Especially For Research 6

 B. Research Support Is a Transformative Purpose Where the Works Used Were Not Created or Sold To Support Research 7

 C. Use Of Entire Software Works Is Fair When It Is Appropriate For Non-Superseding Research 9

 D. Rightsholders Cannot Use Copyright to Monopolize Research About Their Works 13

 E. Overbroad Application of Secondary Liability Would Cast A Pall Over Cultural Heritage Institutions 14

II. FAIR USE OF SOFTWARE IS ESSENTIAL TO CULTURAL HERITAGE PRESERVATION AND RESEARCH..... 15

 A. All Digital Cultural Heritage Is Software-Dependent..... 16

 B. Software Is Cultural Heritage 18

C. Lawful Fair Use Can Safeguard the Future of Research..... 20

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, L.L.C.</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Am. Inst. of Physics v. Schwegman</i> , No. 12-528 (RHK/JJK), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124254 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2013).....	12
<i>Am. Inst. of Physics v. Winstead PC</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1230-M, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169929 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2013).....	11, 12
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Bill Graham Archives, LLC v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Becker</i> , 446 F.Supp.3d 1145 (N.D.Ga. 2020).	8
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir 2014).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).	8, 9, 15
<i>Castle Rock Enter. v. Carol Publishing Group</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>*Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Katz v. Google, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>MGM Studios Inc. v. Grokster</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	14, 15
<i>Núñez v. Caribbean Int’l News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir 2007)	10
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters.</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Sundeman v. Seajay Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Warren Pub. Co. v. Spurlock</i> , 645 F.Supp. 402 (2009)	11
<i>White v. W. Publ’g Corp.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101	7, 16
17 U.S.C. § 107	7
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(C)	16

Other Authorities

- Anastasia Ershova and Gerald Schneider, Software updates: the “unknown unknown” of the replication crisis, LSE Impact Blog, June 7, 2018, <https://blogs.lse.ac.uk/impactofsocialsciences/2018/06/07/software-updates-the-unknown-unknown-of-the-replication-crisis/>21
- Anthony Falzone & Jennifer Urban, Demystifying Fair Use: The Gift of The Center For Social Media Statements Of Best Practices, 57 J. Copyright Soc’y USA 337 (2010). 24, 25
- Artefactual Systems and the Digital Preservation Coalition, Preserving CAD (2021), <http://doi.org/10.7207/twgn21-15>20
- David Cirella, CD-ROM Preservation: Acquisition, validation, and access by way of proprietary file formats, legacy software, and language support, https://openpreservation.org/wp-content/uploads/public/resources/opfcon/2020/Cirella_OPFCON_Poster_200609.pdf (June 9, 2020).....20
- Digital Preservation Coalition, The ‘Bit List’ of Digitally Endangered Species, <https://www.dpconline.org/digipres/champion-digital-preservation/bit-list> (December 14, 2021).....3
- Euan Cochrane, *Rendering Matters* (2012) available at <https://perma.cc/8G3C-6PT5>.....18
- Georgia Tech Library, retroTECH Collection Development Policy, https://www.library.gatech.edu/sites/default/files/2019-01/retroTECH_Collection_Development_Policy_20160716.pdf (last visited Dec. 9, 2021) 18, 19
- Henry Lowood, Devin Monnens, et al., *Before It’s Too Late: A Digital Game Preservation White Paper*, 2 Amer. J. Play 139 (2009)..... 20, 21
- Jennifer Schuessler, “Tale of the Floppy Disks: How Jonathan Larson Created Rent,” New York Times ArtsBeat, Feb. 1, 2012, <https://artsbeat.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/02/01/tale-of-the-floppy-disks-how-jonathan-larson-created-rent/> 21, 22

Jerome McDonough et al., Preserving Virtual Worlds Final Report 12 (2010).....19

Jon-Paul C. Dyson, Collecting, Preserving, and Interpreting the History of Electronic Games, 10 Amer. J. Play 1 (2017)21

Lauren Work et al., Fostering a Community of Practice at the University of Virginia Library: Final Report, <https://www.softwarepreservationnetwork.org/fostering-a-community-of-practice-at-the-university-of-virginia-library-final-report/> (2020)..... 23, 24

Matthew Fuller, *Software Studies: A Lexicon* (2008).....18

Matthew T. Clements and Hiroshi Ohashi, Indirect Network Effects and the Product Cycle: Video Games in the U.S., 1994-2002, 53 J. Indus. Econ. 515 (2005).....21

Patricia Aufderheide et al., *Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Software Preservation* (rev'd 2019), available at <https://www.arl.org/resources/code-of-best-practices-in-fair-use-for-software-preservation/>15

Pierre Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1991)8

PhotoCD, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Photo_CD (last visited Dec. 9, 2021)21

Special Collections: Collection Development Policy, <https://www.library.virginia.edu/special-collections/collections/collection-development-policy/> (last visited December 10, 2021)23

Stephen M. Cabrinety Collection in the History of Microcomputing, circa 1975-1995, Stanford University Library, <https://searchworks.stanford.edu/view/4084859> (last visited Dec. 20, 2021).19

The Thomas Jefferson Papers, <https://small.library.virginia.edu/collections/featured/the-thomas-jefferson-papers/> (last visited Dec. 10, 2021)23

U.S. Copyright Office, Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of
Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies:
Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights, 65 Fed. Reg. 64556
(Oct. 27, 2000).....16

U.S. Copyright Office, Section 1201 Rulemaking: Eighth Triennial
Proceeding Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights (October 2021)16
